CGU Basic assumptions Method of determination Note
Shareholders’ Equity Book value at 31/12/2016

Value of the real estate
held

The value of the real estate was
estimated on the basis of a

recent appraisal
Shareholders’ Equity

EBITDA
Economic and balance

sheet variables
Three-year plan (2017-2019)

approved by the Board of
Directors of the company

Forecast data take into account a gradual recovery in
the profitability of the retail bank business of the CGUs,
mainly deriving from the improved contribution provided
by revenues from services and the decline in the
impact of credit risk

Discount rate Estimated using the Capital
Asset Pricing Model (CAPM).

The discount rate used was 8.0%, incorporating a Beta
of 1.047.

Profitability beyond the
forecast period

Constant annual growth rate at
2%

CGU A6

CGU C1
CGU C2
CGU C3

CGU B1
Multiples are determined using the price expressed at
31/12/16 for a sample of comparable companies as the
reference

Book value at 31/12/2016

The evaluation of the real estate was prepared making
use of the assistance of an independent appraiser

Change considered
% sensitivity of the value in

use
Change considered

% sensitivity of the value in
use

CGU A1 + 25 b.p. 2.9% - 25 b.p. 1.4%
CGU A2 + 25 b.p. 3.4% - 25 b.p. 2.2%
CGU A3 + 25 b.p. 2.7% - 25 b.p. 2.3%
CGU A4
CGU A5 + 25 b.p. 4.3% - 25 b.p. 3.9%

CGU C1 + 25 b.p. 7.2% - 25 b.p. 6.1%
CGU C2 + 25 b.p. 7.60% - 25 b.p. 6.4%
CGU C3 + 25 b.p. 6.90% - 25 b.p. 5.8%

CGU

Change in discount rate Change in profit growth rate

entity for which the impairment loss was recognised

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis

CGU Discount rate “G” rate

CGU A1 10.8% -9.2%
CGU A2 19.8% N.S. (<-25%)
CGU A3 N.S. (> 25%) N.S. (<-25%)
CGU A4

CGU A5 8.9% 0.7%
CGU C1 14.4% -7.4%
CGU C2 8.9% 1.0%
CGU C3 9.6% 0.0%

entity for which the impairment loss was recognised

163

Conclusions
From the analysis done, it was necessary to write down the book value of goodwill related to the company
Selfid (CGU A4) in the amount of € 224 thousand. The sensitivity analysis revealed no indications of
reduction in value requiring registration.

13.2 Intangible assets: annual changes

Goodwill

Other intangible assets:
internally generated

Other intangible assets:
other

Total

Defined
duration

Indefinite
duration

Defined
duration

Indefinite
duration

A. Gross opening balance 40,383 15,510 - 215,381 1 271,275